
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 26 October 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368000 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 26 October 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 
[...]
abinet - 26 October 2022



 
 

16   Interim Rights under the Electronic Communications 
Code 
 

193 - 208 

 Finance and Resources  
To consider statutory Notice served by EE Limited and 
Hutchinson 3G Limited seeking agreement to carry out 
survey works at Beech Hurst Car Park under the 
Electronic Communications Code. 
 

 

17   A County Deal for Hampshire 
 

209 - 260 

 Leader 
To seek support for the ‘prospectus of change’ as the 
basis of an initial discussion with government about a 
potential County Deal for Hampshire. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022



 Energy Company Obligation (ECO4) Scheme – 
Publication of Statement of Intent  

 
 

Report of the Housing and Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That Cabinet note the change to Energy Company Obligation funding 
and that local authorities are required to publish an updated Statement 
of Intent to enable residents to access funding as appropriate for energy 
efficiency measures.  

2. That the recommended Option 1, set out in 5.2 of the report, be 
approved and the Statement of Intent at the Annex to the report be 
adopted.  

3. That the Head of Housing and Environmental Health be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Environmental Health, to make minor amendments to the Statement of 
Intent and/or publish future standardised versions of the Statement of 
Intent to reflect updated requirements from the Department of Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) and Ofgem.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Energy Company Obligation (ECO), first introduced in 2013, is an energy 
efficiency scheme introduced by the government as part of its Sustainable 
Warmth Strategy, which places legal obligations on large energy suppliers to 
deliver energy efficiency measures to domestic premises. It focuses on 
insulation and heating measures, and is intended to assist in reducing fuel 
poverty, reducing carbon em
[...]
rching intentions of the 
Corporate Plan in ensuring the provision of Infrastructure to improve the lives 
of residents, enhance and protect the environment and support communities 
by meeting their needs.  

4 Consultations 

4.1 It is a legal requirement to undertake public consultation on an SPD for a 
minimum period of 4 weeks (The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012, Part 5 Regulation 12(b)). This would be 
undertaken in accordance with the Council’s adopted Statement of Community 
Involvement. The Council is currently consulting on an update to the 
Statement of Community Involvement and the consultation on the SPD would 
be carried out in accordance with this document.  

5 Options  

5.1 There are three options for consideration 

(a) The preparation of an updated SPD and undertake public consultation 
on the draft SPD  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 25



 

(b) To make amendments to the SPD before undertaking public 
consultation on the draft SPD 

(c) To not prepare an updated SPD and continue with the current Adopted 
SPD (2009)  

Option 1 

To prepare and undertake public consultation on the draft Infrastructure and 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document. This is the first 
stage in the process towards adopting an updated SPD. Once adopted, the 
Council will use the document in the negotiation of planning applications and 
associated developer contributions. It will provide up to date guidance to 
developers and the public on the infrastructure and developer contributions 
likely to be sought on applications.   

Option 2 

To make amendments to the draft Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document before publishing the document for public 
consultation. 

Option 3 

If an SPD is not prepared, the Council would rely on the Adopted SPD from 
2009. Continuing with the current SPD would lead to guidance being used to 
secure infrastructure
[...]
ives and experiences helps us to deliver high quality services to all our 
residents.  We employ people based on their abilities and potential, regardless of 
any protected characteristics.    
 
Social Media - Employees are required to adhere to social media corporate 
policies and to undertake tasks/training in that context as required.  Employees 
must not bring the Council into disrepute through their use of social media either 
personally or on behalf of the Council.   
 
Financial – Employees are required to adhere to the Council’s financial regulations 
and to undertake tasks/training in that context, as required.   
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 68



 ANNEX 
 

42 
 

Risk Management - Employees are required to adhere to the Council's risk 
management strategy and to undertake tasks/training in that context, as required. 
 
Data Protection and Data Security - We hold and process information about our 
customers and as such we are legally obliged to protect that information. 
Data protection is important for the Council, and employees are required to 
understand and adhere to relevant policies and procedures.   
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 69



 Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2022) 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2022) be updated in 
accordance with the timetable set out in the report.  

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to the Test Valley Local Development Scheme 
prior to publication. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to amend the Local Development 
Scheme to reflect the amended timetable for the Local Plan. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The current Local Plan, adopted in January 2016 has a plan period which 
runs to 2029.  The Council has commenced the process of preparing the next 
Local Plan 2040. The Council adopted its current Local Development Scheme 
in September 2021 which sets out the approach and timetable the Council will 
follow in the preparation and adoption of planning policy documents, including 
the Local Plan. The most recent stage in the Local Plan’s preparation was a 
draft Regulation 18 Stage 1 consultation undertaken between 11 February 
and 8 April 2022.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to set out the reasons for reviewing the timetable 
of the Local Plan 2040 and thus to seek approval for a revised timetable. This 
will lead to the need to update the LDS. 

2 Background  

2.1 It is a legal requirement for the Council to publish a Local Development 
Scheme setting out the approach and timetable for preparing future 
Development Plan Documents (DPD) which form part of the Development 
Plan, and to keep it up to date. 
 

2.2 The current LDS states the next stage of the Local Plan, draft Regulation 18 
Stage 2 consultation, is scheduled for Q4 2022 however since the current 
Local Development Scheme was adopted in 2021, there has been a change 
in a key factor relating to ensuring an iterative plan making process is 
undertaken, which leads to a need to review the timetable going forward. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 70

ITEM 10



2.3 Plan making needs to be an iterative process to ensure evidence and 
engagement outcomes inform the plan and ensure the plan’s policies and 
sites contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. The National 
Planning Policy Framework states local plans should be positively prepared, 
shaped by engagement and underpinned by relevant and up to date 
evidence. Reflecting this, we are undertaking a series of technical evidence 
studies and engagement to inform the proposals in the Local Plan including 
evidencing our site allocations. 

Planning Reforms and Regeneration and Levelling Up Bill 


[...]
rom the project are predominantly linked to improving 
our existing ways of working and can therefore be met from within existing 
budgets. There are existing internal implementation groups with 
representatives from various services. It is this group which will monitor 
progress against the actions in the Annex. 

8.2 Further work is required on the budget implications for the creation of the 
S106 compliance officer post.  

9 Legal Implications  

9.1 Planning obligations can be secured through Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. When seeking planning obligations it is necessary 
to be in compliance with the three tests contained within Regulation 122 of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). These tests 
are to ensure that obligations are only sought to make a development 
acceptable in planning terms; are directly related to the development; and are 
fair and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  

10 Other Issues 

10.1 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – the outcome of the 
project will help to continue to secure sustainable new neighbourhoods within 
the borough.  

10.2 Property Issues – part of the lessons learnt relate to where built assets (such 
as sports pavilions) are transferred over to the Council.  

10.3 Wards/Communities Affected – the lessons arising from the project can help 
communities across the borough. 

11 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

11.1 Through the Local Plan process the Council has brought forward significant 
allocations of residential development in the form of new neighbourhoods. As 
part of the Corporate Plan the Council has evaluated the new development 
areas in the borough as part of its commitment to ensuring that new 
residential developments will meet the highest quality standards in the homes 
they provide and the environment they create. The evaluation has identified a 
series of actions which will help improve the process of 
[...]
 the 
timetable of 
bringing sites 
forward through 
planning process.  

19 To include a ‘new communities and infrastructure 
delivery’ session as part of Member induction 

Planning Policy & Economic 
Development; Planning & Building 
Service; and Legal & Democratic Service 

Linked to the 
timetable for 
member induction 
in 2023 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 26 O

ctober 2022

P
age 91



 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2025/26 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2025/26 
be approved. 

2. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, as shown in Annex 5 to the 
report, be noted. 

 
Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This MTFS sets out the framework within which the 2023/24 budget will be 
prepared. 

 It also sets out the Medium Term Financial Forecast for the General Fund 
income and expenditure, which will form the basis of the 2023/24 budget. 

 The strategy considers the potential impact of macro-economic factors such as 
inflation and interest rate forecasts and considers the effects they will have on 
budget planning in the medium term. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Constitution sets out the processes for preparing the Council’s budget. 
Cabinet is required to consult with other Committees in formulating the budget 
proposals to be presented to Council. 

1.2 The MTFS sets out the key financial assumptions that have been made in 
producing the Medium Term Financial Forecast and sets out a proposed 
framework within which to work over the life of the strategy. 

1.3 All of the options and assumptions in this report relating to any potential 
budget changes are for indicative planning purposes only.  Final decisions on 
the overall Budget and Council Tax level will not be made until February 2023 
once the Local Government Finance Settlement has been announced.  These 
decisions can only be made by Full Council. 

[...]
80.0) 0.0 0.0 

100% retention of NDR from Renewable Energy (398.6) (398.6) (398.6)

Net General Fund Expenditure 9,543.2 1,531.9 11,075.1 1,127.3 12,202.4 

Transfer to Earmarked Reserves 1,108.5 (1,705.1) (596.6) 417.7 (178.9)

Transfer to Asset Management Reserves 1,500.1 1,500.1 1,500.1 

Transfer to Capital Reserves 2,490.3 2,490.3 2,490.3 

Total General Fund Expenditure 14,642.1 (173.2) 14,468.9 1,545.0 16,013.9 

Revenue Pressures 632.0 66.0 698.0 (39.0) 659.0 

Savings Options (300.0) 0.0 (300.0) 0.0 (300.0)

Income Generation Proposals (1,069.0) (142.0) (1,211.0) 236.0 (975.0)

Revised Net Budget 13,905.1 (249.2) 13,655.9 1,742.0 15,397.9 

FURTHER SAVINGS TO BE IDENTIFIED (204.6) (1,127.7) (1,332.3) (1,895.8) (3,228.1)

General Fund Requirements 13,700.5 (1,376.9) 12,323.6 (153.8) 12,169.8 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 118



 Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the first six months of the 
2022/23 financial year. 

 It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 2022/23 
and actual spend to 30th September 2022 and provides explanations for 
significant variances. 

 Overall, net expenditure to 30th September 2022 was £749,000 lower than 
budgeted at this stage of the year. This favourable variance comprises additional 
income and savings of £408,000 due to service related expenditure and 
£341,000 more income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all services and 
[...]
nsport of and safe use of wood chippers  

- Use of hand tools  

- Chainsaws  

- Planting and staking  

- Stump grinders  

- Rotavators  

- Installation of bins and benches  

- Dog bin emptying  

- Litter bin emptying  

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 185



ANNEX 

Appendix 4 Community consultation summary infographic  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 186



ANNEX 

Appendix 5 References 

Borrett, D. (2021) Andover History: The Transformation of Vigo Road Park. Andover 
Advertiser 

https://www.andoveradvertiser.co.uk/news/18980452.andover-history-transformation-
vigo-road-park/  Accessed 10.7.2022 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 187

https://www.andoveradvertiser.co.uk/news/18980452.andover-history-transformation-vigo-road-park/
https://www.andoveradvertiser.co.uk/news/18980452.andover-history-transformation-vigo-road-park/


 Rural England Prosperity Fund 

 
 
Report of the Climate Emergency and Countryside Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development in consultation with the Climate Emergency and 
Countryside Portfolio Holder and Finance and Resources Portfolio 
Holder and Head of Finance and Revenues to submit the Rural England 
Prosperity Fund Investment Plan. 

2. That if required, the Capital Receipts Reserve be used to forward fund 
approved expenditure until government funding tranches are released. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 To outline the requirements of the Rural England Prosperity Fund and explain 
the proposed process to develop and submit the Investment Plan required to 
draw down the funding. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the requirements of the Rural England 
Prosperity Fund and how this can be used to meet the objectives of the 
Council and its partners. It also proposes a process in order to submit the 
required Investment P
[...]
:  

1. That a works agreement be entered into with EE Limited and Hutchinson 
3G Limited in terms substantially as set out in the draft Agreement 
Annexed to this report. 

2. That the Head of Planning and Building and Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be given authority to settle the final form of the 
Agreement. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 To consider statutory Notice served by EE Limited and Hutchinson 3G Limited 
seeking agreement to carry out survey works at Beech Hurst Car Park under the 
Electronic Communications Code.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council has been served with notice via solicitors for EE Limited and 
Hutchinson 3G (‘the Operator”) seeking agreement to carry out survey work 
on part of the car park at Beech Hurst in order to establish whether the site 
would be suitable for the installation of a telecommunications mast.  

1.2 A copy of the most recent Notice (which includes the proposed Agreement 
and plan) is annexed to this report.  

1.3 The location of the proposed survey site is at the westerly edge of the Beech 
Hurst car park nearest Weyhill Road.  The proposed survey site shown by 
yellow edging on the plan on the final page of the Annex to this report.  

1.4 The Head of Property and Asset Management holds delegated powers to 
enter into various agreements regarding the Council’s estate, however the 
Council’s constitution reserves ‘any transaction involving the possible 
installation of one or more telecommunications masts and/or ancillary 
equipment on Council-owned land or buildings’ and requires such matters to 
be referred to the Cabinet for consideration and approval.  

1.5 At this stage, the request is simply to carry out survey work to establish if the 
site is suitable for mast installation, not to erect a mast itself.  Any request to 
erect a mast would need to be submitted and considered separately. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 193

ITEM 16



2 Background  

2.1 The Electronic Communi
[...]
d as the basis of an initial discussion with government 
about a potential County Deal for Hampshire. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill provides for a new model of Combined 
Authority that enables “devolution deals” to be agreed with government with 
county councils and/or unitary councils in collaboration with district councils. 

 In Hampshire, the county council has led on the development of a prospectus.  
This could form the basis of an initial conversation with government about a 
potential county deal for the Hampshire area. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill provides for a new model of combined 
authority that enables “devolution deals” to be agreed by government with 
county councils and/or unitary councils in collaboration with district councils. 

1.2 In Hampshire, the county council has led on the development of a prospectus, 
which is attached to this report.  Their intention is that this will form the basis 
of an initial conversation with government about a potential county deal for the 
Hampshire area. 

1.3 Within the White Paper the Government announced that areas could put 
forward expressions of interest to take part in “Wave 1” of the county deal 
process. Whilst Hampshire County Council did put forward an expression of 
interest in August 2021, it was not taken up by Government at that stage. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Government subsequently announced that 9 areas had been included in 
“Wave 1” county deal areas. These are currently been negotiated and are as 
follows: 

 Cornwall;  

 Derby and Derbyshire;  

 Devon, Plymouth and Torbay;  

 Durham;  

 Hull and East Yorkshire;  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 26 October 2022

Page 209

ITEM 17



 Leicestershire;  

 Norfolk;  

 Nottinghamshire and Nottingham; and  

 Suffolk. 

2.2 The White Paper also set out the governance framework for devolution 
against a range of potential functions, with Level 3 being the most powerful 
and

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 26 October 2022 

 

164 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Wednesday 26 October 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North 
(Chairman) 

Councillor N Adams-King 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor M Flood 
Councillor I Jeffrey 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Cooper 
Councillor M Cooper 

Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden  
 

 
 

262   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Drew. 
 
 

263   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

264   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Adams-King wished it to be noted that he is a County Councillor Cabinet 
Member, but that it did not constitute an interest.  He remained in the room and 
spoke and voted thereon. 
 
Councillor North wished it to be noted that he is a County Councillor, but that it did 
not constitute an interest.  He remained in the room and spoke and voted thereon. 
 
 

265   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 26 October 2022 

 
 

 
165 

 

266   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

267   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 

268   Energy Company Obligation (ECO4) Scheme - Publication of 
Statement of Intent 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which sought approval to declare and publish a Statement of Intent, 
as recommended by Ofgem, to enable qualifying households to access funding 
through the ECO4 scheme to assist with improvements to the energy efficiency of 
their homes, with a view to reducing fuel poverty. 

The Energy Company Obligation (ECO), first introduced in 2013, is an energy 
efficiency scheme introduced by the government as part of its Sustainable Warmth 
Strategy, which places legal obligations on large energy suppliers to deliver energy 
efficiency measures to domestic premises. It focuses on insulation and heating 
measures, and is intended to assist in reducing fuel poverty, reducing carbon 
emissions, and helping the country to achieve its goal of net zero by 2050. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

1. That Cabinet note the change to Energy Company Obligation funding 
and that local authorities are required to publish an updated Statement 
of Intent to enable residents to access funding as appropriate for energy 
efficiency measures.  

2. That the recommended Option 1 be approved and the Statement of 
Intent at the Annex to the report be adopted. 

3. That the Head of Housing and Environmental Health be given delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Environmental Health (including Diversity and Inclusion), to make minor 
amendments to the Statement of Intent and/or publish future 
standardised versions of the Statement of Intent to reflect updated 
requirements from the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) and Ofgem. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 26 October 2022 

 
 

 
166 

 

269   Motion to Council - Energy Efficiency 

 
Councillor G Cooper, original proposer of the motion referred from Council on 7 
September made a statement. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which sought approval to participate in the national Call for Evidence 
which will enable TVBC to provide feedback on the policies, programmes and 
funding schemes in relation to delivering net zero, and to highlight the challenges 
encountered by local authorities. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved: 

That delegated authority be given to the Head of Housing & Environmental 
Health, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Environmental 
Health to respond to the Call for Evidence, highlighting a range of challenges 
facing local government in achieving decarbonisation, including the 
challenges associated with the current funding schemes and resourcing the 
necessary work streams. 

 

270   Draft Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval to prepare and undertake public consultation on the draft Infrastructure and 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
This is the first stage in the process towards adopting an updated SPD. Once 
adopted, the Council will use the document in the negotiation of planning 
applications and associated developer contributions. It will provide up to date 
guidance to developers and the public on the infrastructure and developer 
contributions likely to be sought on applications. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved:  

1. That the Draft Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document, as shown in the annex to the report, 
be published for public consultation. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development be given 
delegated authority in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, to 
make changes of a minor nature. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 26 October 2022 

 
 

 
167 

 

271   Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2022) 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval to amend the Local Development Scheme to reflect the amended timetable 
for the Local Plan. 
 
The current Local Plan, adopted in January 2016 has a plan period which runs to 
2029.  The Council has commenced the process of preparing the next Local Plan 
2040. The Council adopted its current Local Development Scheme in September 
2021 which sets out the approach and timetable the Council will follow in the 
preparation and adoption of planning policy documents, including the Local Plan. 
The most recent stage in the Local Plan’s preparation was a draft Regulation 18 
Stage 1 consultation undertaken between 11 February and 8 April 2022. 
  
The report set out the reasons for reviewing the timetable of the Local Plan 2040 and 
will lead to the need to update the LDS. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Resolved:  

1. That the Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2022) be updated in 
accordance with the timetable set out in the report. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to the Test Valley Local Development Scheme 
prior to publication. 

 

272   Evaluation of New Neighbourhoods 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which 
summarised the process, the lessons learnt and the actions to take forward from the 
New Neighbourhoods. 

Through the Local Plan process the Council has brought forward significant 
allocations of residential development in the form of new neighbourhoods. As part of 
the Corporate Plan the Council has evaluated the new development areas in the 
borough as part of its commitment to ensuring that new residential developments will 
meet the highest quality standards in the homes they provide and the environment 
they create. The evaluation has identified a series of actions which will help improve 
the process of delivering the Borough’s future new neighbourhoods. 

Having considered the options and the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 26 October 2022 

 
 

 
168 

 

Resolved:  

That the outcomes of the Corporate Action Plan project ‘Evaluation of New 
Neighbourhoods’ be noted and the actions contained within the Annex to the 
report be approved. 

 

273   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 - 2025/26 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which set out the framework within which the 2023/24 budget will be prepared.  It 
also set out the Medium Term Financial Forecast for the General Fund income and 
expenditure, which will form the basis of the 2023/24 budget. 
 
The strategy considered the potential impact of macro-economic factors such as 
inflation and interest rate forecasts and the effects they will have on budget planning 
in the medium term. 

Having considered the options and the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2025/26 
be approved. 

2. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, as shown in Annex 5 to the 
report, be noted. 

 

274   Corporate Financial Monitoring 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which reviewed the Council’s revenue spending for the first six months of the 
2022/23 financial year.  It also examined the main differences between the original 
estimate for 2022/23 and actual spend to 30 September 2022 and provided 
explanations for significant variances. 

Overall, net expenditure to 30 September 2022 was £749,000 lower than budgeted 
at this stage of the year. This favourable variance comprises additional income and 
savings of £408,000 due to service related expenditure and £341,000 more income 
from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

Having considered the options and the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 

Resolved:  

That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 26 October 2022 

 
 

 
169 

 

275   Vigo Road Recreation Ground Management Plan 

Consideration was given to a report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio 
Holder which summarised the work to develop a Management Plan for Vigo Road 
Recreation Ground following community consultation undertaken through the 
Andover Vision.  The management plan will help guide the improvement and 
development of this green space. 

Having considered the options and the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the Management Plan for Vigo Road Recreation Ground annexed to the 
report be approved. 

 

276   Rural England Prosperity Fund 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Climate Emergency and Countryside 
Portfolio Holder which outlined the requirements of the Rural England Prosperity 
Fund and explained the proposed process to develop and submit the Investment 
Plan required to draw down the funding. 

Having considered the options and the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 

Resolved:  

1. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development in consultation with the Climate Emergency and 
Countryside Portfolio Holder and Finance and Resources Portfolio 
Holder and Head of Finance and Revenues to submit the Rural England 
Prosperity Fund Investment Plan. 

2. That if required, the Capital Receipts Reserve be used to forward fund 
approved expenditure until government funding tranches are released. 

 

277   Interim Rights under the Electronic Communications Code 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which considered statutory Notice served by EE Limited and Hutchinson 3G Limited 
seeking agreement to carry out survey works at Beech Hurst Car Park under the 
Electronic Communications Code. 

Having considered the options and the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 26 October 2022 

 
 

 
170 

 

Resolved:  

1. That a works agreement is entered into with EE Limited and Hutchinson 
3G Limited in terms substantially as set out in the draft Agreement 
Annexed to the report. 

2. That the Head of Planning and Building and Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be given authority to settle the final form of the 
Agreement. 

 

278   A County Deal for Hampshire 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Leader which sought support for the 
“prospectus for change” document annexed to the report. 

The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill provides for a new model of Combined 
Authority that enables “devolution deals” to be agreed with government with county 
councils and/or unitary councils in collaboration with district councils.  In Hampshire, 
the County Council has led on the development of a prospectus which could form the 
basis of an initial conversation with government about a potential county deal for the 
Hampshire area. 

Having considered the options and the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following: 

Resolved:  

That the “prospectus for change” document attached as an annex to this 
report be supported as the basis of an initial discussion with government 
about a potential County Deal for Hampshire. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.38 pm) 
 


